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September 26, 2019
AMENDED AGENDA
To:

NCPB Members

From: Planning Staff
Re:

Regular Meeting and Public Hearing, October 3, 2019

A regular meeting of the Nashua City Planning Board will be held on Thursday, at 7:00 p.m. in
the City Hall Auditorium, 3rd floor, 229 Main Street. The Planning Staff will be available at 6:30
PM to answer any questions the Board or Public might have concerning the following proposed
agenda.
A.
B.
C.
D.
E.
F.

Call to Order
Roll Call
Approval of Minutes – September 12, 2019
Communications
Report of Chairman, Committee, & Liaison
Executive Session

OLD BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMITS
None
OLD BUSINESS - SUBDIVISION PLANS
1

Gerald A. Reppucci (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed two lot subdivision.
Property is located at 7 Gaffney Street. Sheet 122 - Lot 433. Zoned "RA" Urban
Residence. Ward 6.None (Tabled from the September 12, 2019 meeting)

OLD BUSINESS – SITE PLANS
None
NEW BUSINESS – CONDITIONAL / SPECIAL USE PERMITS
2.

16 Commercial Street Realty, LLC (Owner) Eric L. Parent (Applicant) - Application and
acceptance of proposed conditional use permit to allow a vehicle repair shop. Property is
located at 16 Commercial Street. Sheet 38 - Lot 90. Zoned "GI" General Industrial. Ward 7.

NEW BUSINESS – SUBDIVISION PLANS
3.

JJN Realty Trust (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed two lot subdivision.
Property is located at 301 Pine Street. Sheet 102 - Lot 151. Zoned "RB" Urban Residence.
Ward 6.

4.

Bruce Kinville (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed two lot subdivision.
Property is located at 21 1/2 Fairmount Street. Sheet 62. Lot 190. Zoned "RB" Urban
Residence. Ward 4.

NEW BUSINESS – SITE PLANS
5.

Michael and Julieann Atkins (Owners) Crimson Properties, LLC (Applicant) - Application
and acceptance of proposed site plan to construct 7 residential units and associated site
improvements. Property is located at 1086 West Hollis Street. Sheet D - Lot 500. Zoned
"R30" Suburban Residence. Ward 5.

6.

John J. Flatley Company (Owner) - Application and acceptance of proposed site plan to
construct a 255,272 square foot Research & Development facility. Property is located at
100-300 Innovative Way. Sheet A - Lot 798. Zoned "PI" Park Industrial and "RC" Urban
Residence. Ward 8. (Postponed to the December 5, 2019 meeting)

OTHER BUSINESS
1.

Review of tentative agenda to determine proposals of regional impact.

2.

Amendment to the FY 2020 Capital Improvement Program, adding 4 new items.

DISCUSSION ITEM
None
NONPUBLIC SESSION
The Planning Board will need to make a motion to enter into a Nonpublic Session under RSA
91-A:3, II (e) for consideration or negotiation of pending claims or litigation which has been
threatened in writing or filed against the public body.
NEXT MEETING
October 17, 2019
ADJOURN

WORKSHOP

ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
"SUITABLE ACCOMMODATIONS FOR THE SENSORY IMPAIRED
WILL BE PROVIDED UPON ADEQUATE ADVANCE NOTICE."
CONDUCT AT PLANNING BOARD MEETING
When the meeting is called to order, the only talking allowed in the Auditorium will be
remarks addressed to the Chairman. Except for the original presentation of the subject or
application, each person speaking for or against shall be limited to five (5) minutes until all
have been given an opportunity to be heard, at which time each person may be allowed
additional time if deemed necessary by the Board or the Chairman. When you are recognized
by the Chairman, proceed to the podium, using the microphone, state your name and address
and then make your comments. Courtesy is shown when you reserve your comments for the
proper time.
PLEASE BE COURTEOUS
By Order of the Chair

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager
September 12, 2019
New Business #4 - Subdivision Plan

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

Gerald Reppucci
Two lot subdivision
7 Gaffney Road
14,114 sf
RA-Urban Residence
Residential

Background Information:

According to city records, the existing single family home at 7 Gaffney Street was built around
1948. On August 28, 2018 the Zoning Board of Adjustment granted two variances to allow this
project to move forward. The approval letter and minutes are attached.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this plan is to subdivide the parcel into two residential lots. The existing home
will remain on Lot 444 and contain 6,614 sf. The new lot, 596, will have an address of 9 Gaffney
Street and contain 7,500 sf. The existing side porch will be removed as to not encroach into the
side yard setback.
The applicant’s engineer has provided a stormwater letter indicating that there will be no
increase in the stormwater runoff to the adjacent Gaffney Street (see attached).
Three waivers are being requested. The first waiver is from the requirement to show physical
features on site and within 1,000 feet of the subdivision. The applicant has requested a waiver
from the requirement to provide underground utilities; overhead utilities are proposed. The site
is presently serviced by overhead utilities, Pennichuck Water, natural gas and municipal sewer.
The final waiver is for sidewalks. While there is a significant need for sidewalks and pedestrian
facilities throughout the City of Nashua, Gaffney Street is not on the sidewalk priority list and
does meet the standards for granting a waiver. The site meets the criteria in § 190-212(D) and the
owner would be eligible to make a contribution in lieu of sidewalk construction. The applicant’s
engineer has offered to make a contribution in the amount of $5,200.00. Based on $50 per linear
foot along the entire frontage of the both lots (140 linear feet) and subtracting a driveway width
of 36 feet (18 feet per lot for the driveway), the amount of the contribution should be $5,200.00.
City Staff reviewed the plans; there are outstanding Engineering issues that still need to be
addressed (see e-mail from Joe Mendola dated August 22, 2019).

Staff Recommendations and Findings:
The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-282(B)(9), which requires physical features on site and
within 1,000 feet, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the
spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of § 190-221(C), which requires underground utilities for new
subdivisions, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the
spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver § 190-212(A)(1), which requires that a sidewalk be located on at
least one side of the street, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation. The applicant has agreed to make a
contribution in the amount of $__________ in lieu of sidewalk construction pursuant to
§190-212(D)(2), payment to be made prior to recording the plan.
4. Prior to the chair signing the plan, all minor drafting corrections will be made.
5. Prior to recording of the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter will
be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
6. Prior to recording the plan, the existing side porch will be razed
7. Prior to recording of the plan, addresses shall be shown on the plan as assigned by the
Fire Marshal.
8. Stormwater documents and the utility and maintenance easement will be submitted to
Planning staff for review and recorded with the plan at the applicant’s expense.
9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the plan electronic file of the subdivision plan
shall be submitted to the City of Nashua.
10. Prior to the issuance of a building permit a pre-construction meeting shall be held.
11. Any work within the right- of-way shall require a financial guarantee.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner 1
October 3, 2019
New Business # 2 - Conditional Use Permit

Owner:
Applicant:
Proposal:

16 Commercial St Realty, LLC
Eric L. Parent
Change of use to add outside Truck repairs to the existing permitted company
truck repair onsite.
Location:
6 Commercial Street
Total Site Area:
2.45 acres (107,151 sq. ft.)
Existing Zoning: GI- General Industrial
Surrounding Uses: Commercial and Industrial
II. Background Information:
The site housed a former Redimix Concrete plant from the late nineteen forties until the early
part of the two thousands. Various structures were removed from the site and a landscaping/
Materials firm purchased the property within the past few years.
III.

Project Description:

The current landscaping storage operation allows private truck repairs which is a permitted use
on site. They are seeking approval tonight to include truck repairs for outside vehicles. The use
is permitted conditionally in the General Industrial Zone. The updated as built plan has been
provided accurately showing current site conditions. There are nine approval criteria for a
conditional use permit found in NRO § 190-133(F). The applicant addresses the criteria in the
attached letter from Eric Parent, Manager Inner City Materials. No changes are proposed to the
site at this time.
City Staff reviewed the plans; there are no outstanding issues.
IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in the Site Plan NRO Section 190-133(F). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, they should state
specific reasons. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, the staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
None

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager/Development
October 3, 2019
New Business # 3 - Subdivision Plan

Project Statistics:

Owners:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

JJN Realty Trust
Two lot subdivision
301 Pine Street
.34 acres (15,000 sf)
RB-Urban Residence
Residential

Background Information:

According to City records, the existing single family residence was constructed in 1952 with the
garage added in 1954. In July, 2019 the garage was razed to make way for the subdivision.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this plan is to subdivide the parcel into two residential lots. The existing single
family home on Lot 151 will remain and contain 9,000 sf. The new lot, 240, will have an
address of 49 Hunt Street and contain 6,000 sf. The minimum lot area in the RB zone is 6000 sf
and both lots meet the minimum requirements.
The site is serviced by overhead utilities, Pennichuck Water, natural gas and municipal sewer.
The applicant’s engineer has provided a stormwater letter to address drainage and runoff and is
proposing one leaching catch basin to be added to the new house lot.
Three waivers are being requested as part of this project. The applicant has requested a waiver
from the requirement to show physical features on site and within 1,000 feet of the subdivision.
The second waiver is from the requirement to provide underground utilities; overhead utilities
are proposed.
The final waiver is for sidewalks. While there is a significant need for sidewalks and pedestrian
facilities throughout the City of Nashua, Pine and Hunt Street are not on the sidewalk priority list
and does meet the standards for granting a waiver. The site meets the criteria in § 190-212(D)
and the owner would be eligible to make a contribution in lieu of sidewalk construction. The
applicant has offered to make a contribution in the amount of $3,000, which is based on $50 per
linear foot along the frontage of the new lot only. Based on the Planning Board’s Workshop
Session of July 19, 2018 (see attached minutes) the sidewalk contribution would be based on the
frontage of all lots on a public street and subtract out 18 lineal feet per lot for the driveway. The
contribution amount would be $10,700.00, which is based on the $50 per linear foot along the

entire frontage of both lots, subtracting a driveway width of 36 feet (18 feet per lot for the
driveway).
City Staff has reviewed the plans; there are outstanding Engineering comments that still need to
be addressed.
Staff Recommendations and Findings:
The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver of § 190-282(B) 9, which requires physical features on site and
within 1,000 feet be shown, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
2. The request for a waiver of § 190-221(C), which requires underground utilities for new
subdivisions, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the
spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. The request for a waiver § 190-212(A)(1), which requires that a sidewalk be located on at
least one side of the street, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation. The applicant has agreed to make a
contribution in the amount of ___________ in lieu of sidewalk construction pursuant to
§190-212(D) (2), payment to be made prior to recording the plan.
4. Prior to recording of the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter will
be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
5. Prior to recording of the plan, address of 49 Hunt Street shall be shown on the plan as
assigned by the Fire Marshal.
6. Stormwater documents will be submitted to Planning staff for review and recorded with
the plan at the applicant’s expense.
7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all comments in an e-mail from Joe Mendola,
Street Construction Engineer dated August 22, 2019 shall be addressed to the satisfaction
of the Engineering Department.
8. Prior to the issuance of a building permit a pre-construction meeting shall be held.
9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, an electronic copy of the plan shall be
submitted to the City of Nashua.
10. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made.

11. Any work within the right-of-way shall require a financial guarantee.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Linda McGhee, Deputy Planning Manager/Development
October 3, 2019
New Business #4 - Subdivision Plan

Project Statistics:

Owners:
Proposal:
Location:
Total Site Area:
Existing Zoning:
Surrounding Uses:
II.

Bruce Kinville
Two lot subdivision
21 1/2 Fairmount Street
0.543 acres (23,643 sf)
RB-Urban Residence
Residential

Background Information:

The existing 2-story single family residence located on Lot 190 was built in the 1950s. On April
9, 2019 the Zoning Board of Adjustment granted a variance for minimum lot frontage and
minimum lot width to allow this project to move forward. The approval letter and minutes are
attached.
III.

Project Description:

The purpose of this plan is to subdivide the parcel into two residential lots. The existing home
located on Lot 190 will remain. The new lot (250) will contain a duplex and have an address of
10A and 10B Paxton Terrace. The new residence will be serviced by public sewer, water and
underground utilities. The site slopes in a westerly direction with about 20 feet of elevation
change. The Board may want to have the applicant enlist the services of a registered
professional engineer or land surveyor to review the as-constructed condition of engineered site
plan aspects, including but not limited to, site grading, soil retainment systems, and drainage
systems (as applicable).
The applicant’s engineer provided a stormwater management report. The report shows the
installation of an infiltration basin behind the proposed duplex, which will accommodate the
increase in runoff generated by the new single-family residence.
Two waivers are being requested as part of this project. The first waiver is from the requirement
to construct a sidewalk. While there is a significant need for sidewalks and pedestrian facilities
throughout the City of Nashua, Fairmount Street and Paxton Terrace are not on the sidewalk
priority list and does meet the standards for granting a waiver. The site meets the criteria in §
190-212(D) and the owner would be eligible to make a contribution in lieu of sidewalk
construction. The applicant’s engineer has offered to make a contribution in the amount of
$3,744.00. Based on $50 per linear foot along the entire frontage of the both lots (110 linear
feet) and subtracting a driveway width of 36 feet (18 feet per lot for the driveway), the amount of
the contribution should be $3,744.

The other waiver is from the requirement to show existing conditions.
City Staff has reviewed the plans; there are outstanding Engineering comments that still need to
be addressed.
Staff Recommendations and Findings:
The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet the
requirements outlined in the Subdivision NRO § 190-138(G). The Board should review these
prior to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulation be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver § 190-212(A)(1), which requires that a sidewalk be located on at
least one side of the street, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation. The applicant has agreed to make a
contribution in the amount of ___________ in lieu of sidewalk construction pursuant to
§190-212(D)(2), payment to be made prior to recording the plan.
2. The request for a waiver of § 281 (D)(10) & (D)(14), which requires one to show all
existing conditions within 1,000 feet and show buildings and structures and driveways on
abutting parcels located across a nondivided street for new subdivisions, is/is not granted,
finding that the waiver will/will not be contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation.
3. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, minor drafting corrections will be made.
4. Prior to the Chair signing the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter
will be added to the cover page of the final mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
5. Prior to recording of the plan, address of 10A & 10B Paxton Street shall be shown on the
plan as assigned by the Fire Marshal.
6. Prior to the issuance of a building permit a pre-construction meeting shall be held.
7. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all comments in an e-mail from Joe Mendola,
Street Construction Engineer dated August 22, 2019 shall be addressed to the satisfaction
of the Engineering Department.
8. Applicant shall enlist the services of a registered professional engineer or land surveyor
to review the as-constructed condition of engineered site plan aspects, including but not
limited to, site grading, soil retainment systems, and drainage systems (as applicable).
Applicant shall submit, prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, an affidavit stating
as-constructed conditions are in conformance with the approved plan.

NASHUA CITY PLANNING BOARD
STAFF REPORT
TO:
FROM:
FOR:
RE:
I.

Nashua City Planning Board
Scott McPhie, Planner
October 3, 2019
New Business # 5– Site Plan

Project Statistics:

Owner:
Applicant:
Proposal:

Michael & Julieann Atkins
Crimson Properties, LLC
Site plan to construct 7- single family units under the Conservation
Subdivision regulations ordinance 190-40.
Location:
1086 West Hollis Street
Total Site Area:
4.261 acres (183,823 sf)
Existing Zoning: R-30-Suburban Residence
Surrounding Uses: Residential & Commercial
II.

Background Information:

The vacant lot property is located on the south side of West Hollis street and surrounded by
various single family homes. Three paper streets, two of which are extinguished, and one still
active are shown on the plan set (See attached legal correspondence). The Zoning Board
scheduled an application for a daycare center on the property but the case was withdrawn the
night of the meeting and therefore no action taken.
III.

Project Description:

The proposal is to construct 7-detached single family units owned as condominiums. A
playground will be added as an amenity on site. The common open space with compose 77% of
the property where a minimum of 60% is required under ordinance 190-40. Each unit will
contain an internal two-car garage and driveway area. The units will be serviced by on-site
septic, Pennichuck water, underground propane and underground utilities. Access will be
provided by a 28’ wide road ending with a 25’ wide cul-de sac. Trash will be picked up curbside
by a private contractor. There are no wetlands on the property. Individual mailboxes will be
installed for each address.
Stormwater runoff will be captured and filtered by mechanical devise ‘A” as shown on the plan.
Roof, road and grassy area flows will be captured and treated by this devise. Additional flows
will travel toward two other storm water management areas labeled B & C on the plan and
located on either side of the entrance. One additional leaching catch basin has been added behind
unit #2 to address additional drainage concerns. Runoff leaving the site will be analyzed for
water quality. All drainage has been evaluated to include the 100-year storm event (see attached
stormwater report summary).
A traffic study is attached.

One waiver is being requested for sidewalks. There is a significant need for sidewalks and
pedestrian facilities throughout the City of Nashua and West Hollis Street is on the sidewalk
priority list (see attached list of streets). The project is also eligible for a contribution in lieu of
as no sidewalks exist within 250-feet of the West Hollis street frontage. The site meets the
criteria in § 190-212(D) and the owner would be eligible to make a contribution in lieu of
sidewalk construction. The applicant’s engineer has offered to make a contribution in the amount
of $11,200.00. Based on $50 per linear foot along the entire frontage of West Hollis Street (252
linear feet) and subtracting a driveway width (18- feet per driveway), the amount of the
contribution should be $11,700.00 .
City Staff has reviewed the proposal. All zoning comments are enclosed. Updated engineering
comments are pending.
IV.

Staff Recommendations and Findings:

The Planning Board should make a determination that the plan meets, or does not meet, the
requirements outlined in the Site Plan NRO § 190-146(D). The Board should review these prior
to making a motion. If the Planning Board chooses to disapprove the plan, specific reasons
should be given. If the Planning Board chooses to approve this plan, staff recommends the
following stipulations be made part of that approval:
1. The request for a waiver § 190-212(A)(1), which requires that a sidewalk be located on at
least one side of the street, is/is not granted, finding that the waiver will/will not be
contrary to the spirit and intent of the regulation. The applicant has agreed to make a
contribution in the amount of $__________ in lieu of sidewalk construction pursuant to
§190-212(D) (2), payment to be made prior to recording the plan.
2. Prior to the Chair signing the plan minor drafting corrections will be made
3. Prior to the chair signing the plan, all conditions from the Planning Board approval letter
will be added to the cover page of the final Mylar and paper copies submitted to the City.
4. Prior to the chair signing the plan any remaining paper street access concerns involving
Map D lot 223 to access West Hollis Street will be resolved.
5. Prior to issuance of a building permit, the applicant will address any remaining zoning
concerns to the satisfaction of the Zoning department.
6. Prior to issuance of a building permit, all comments in an e-mail from Joe Mendola, PE
dated September 20, 2019 shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the Engineering
Department
7. Prior to issuance of a building permit, all comments in an e-mail from Mark Rapaglia,
Nashua Fire Department dated September 3, 2019 shall be addressed to the
satisfaction of the Fire Department.
8. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, the applicant shall provide documents
establishing a homeowners association which will be responsible for maintaining all

property in common ownership. The homeowner’s association documents shall be
submitted to the Planning Department and Corporation Counsel for review and approval.
9. Prior to the issuance of a building permit, all easements shall be submitted to the
Planning Department and Corporation Counsel for review and approval and recorded
10. Prior to issuance of the final certificate of occupancy for the development, an as-built
plan locating all driveways, units, other buildings, utilities and site landscaping shall be
completed by a professional engineer and submitted to the Planning Department.
The as- built plan shall include a statement” all construction was generally completed in
accordance with the approved site plan and applicable local regulations”. Sidewalk
construction shall be to base course, with final course pavement remaining bonded until
completion.
11. Any work within the right-of-way shall require a financial guarantee.

